Roasting Cost  USD/t ROM   5.3

 Supportive infrastructure Cost  USD/t ROM   0.8

 G & A Cost Excl Roasting  USD/t ROM   14.0

 G & A Cost Incl Roasting  USD/t ROM   16.6

 Payable Rate for Cons. (before Roasting)  %   95

 Refine Charge for Cons. (before Roasting)  USD/t Cons.   190

 Royalty to Gold Revenue  %   3.75

 Enterprise Income Tax  %   25

Table ES-15 below presented the projection of the DCF model of Ciemas Gold Project.

Table ES-15: Economic Analysis Summary

Item Unit Value

Base Case NPV @ 9% USD M 180.3

Base Case IRR % 43.0

Base Case Payback Years Years from July 2018 3.4

NPV @ 4% USD M 254.8

NPV @ 6% USD M 221.8

NPV @ 8% USD M 193.1

NPV @ 10% USD M 168.1

NPV @ 12% USD M 146.2

NPV @ 14% USD M 126.9

NPV @ 16% USD M 110.0

Table ES-16 below gives the results of NPVs compared to changes in CAPEX, OPEX, and forecast

gold price.

Table ES-16: NPV (@9% discount rate) vs. CAPEX, OPEX and Gold Price (in USD
Million)

Sensitivity Revenue OPEX CAPEX

-25% 83.1 210.0 202.0

-20% 102.6 204.1 197.7

-15% 122.0 198.1 193.3

-10% 141.4 192.2 189.0

-5% 160.9 186.3 184.7

0% 180.3 180.3 180.3

5% 199.8 174.4 176.0

10% 219.2 168.4 171.6

15% 238.6 162.5 167.3

SRK Consulting (China) Ltd
Update of the Independent Qualified Person’s Report – Ciemas Gold Mine Page xviii

FH/QH/YL/LN/YW/PX/AX/NX/YS Update of the SRK_Qualified_Person_Report_for_Ciemas_Gold_Project_V5_Final_20180930_Clean.docx September 2018

20% 258.1 156.5 163.0

25% 277.5 150.6 158.6

The changes in price of gold have the most significant effect on NPV.

SRK conducted a further sensitivity analysis on gold price to the Project and the results are presented

in Table ES-17 below. The break-even price (NPV=0 at 9% discount) is around a change of -46.2%

from the base scenario prices. On this basis SRK considers that the Project is economically feasible,

and the conversion of the ore reserves is reasonable.

Table ES-17: Summary of Sensitivity on Gold Price to Project

Scenario Gold Price NPV @9% IRR Payback Period

Unit USD/oz USD M % Years

Base Case 1300-1220 180.3 43.0 3.4

Case -20% 1040-976 102.6 29.3 4.0

Case -10% 1170-1098 141.4 36.3 3.7

Case +10% 1430-1342 219.2 49.4 3.2

Case +20% 1560-1464 258.1 55.5 3.0

Case Break-even (-46.2%) 700-657 - 9.0

Project Risk Analysis

Mining is a relatively high risk industry. In general, the risk may decrease from exploration and

development to the production stage. The Ciemas Gold Project is an advanced

exploration/development project with some historical open pit production, and risks exist in various

areas. SRK considered various technical aspects which may affect the project’s feasibility and future

cash flow under the proposed production schedule, and conducted a qualitative risk analysis which

has been summarised in the following table.

SRK Consulting (China) Ltd
Update of the Independent Qualified Person’s Report – Ciemas Gold Mine Page xix

[…]

Table 18-12 below presented the projection of the DCF model of Ciemas Gold Project.  As the NPV

of this project in the base case is positive, it is reasonable to convert Mineral Resource to Ore Reserve.

Table 18-12: Economic Analysis Summary

Item Unit Value

Base Case NPV @ 9% USD M 180.3

Base Case IRR % 43.0

Base Case Payback Years Years from July 2018 3.4

NPV @ 4% USD M 254.8

NPV @ 6% USD M 221.8

NPV @ 8% USD M 193.1

NPV @ 10% USD M 168.1

NPV @ 12% USD M 146.2

NPV @ 14% USD M 126.9

NPV @ 16% USD M 110.0

The NPV at different discount rate curve is presented in Figure 18-7 below.

Figure 18-7: NPV at Different Discount Rates

SRK Consulting China Ltd
Update of the Independent Qualified Person’s Report - Ciemas Gold Mine Page 146

FH/QH/YL/YW/PX/AX/NX/YS Update of the SRK_Qualified_Person_Report_for_Ciemas_Gold_Project_V5_Final_20180930_Clean.docx September 2018

18.9 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis has been conducted based on the base scenario against the changes of capital cost

estimates (“CAPEX”), operating cost estimates (“OPEX”), and production revenue. Many

parameters affect the production revenue, such as ore grade, recovery rates, and product price. To

simplify the calculations, SRK used the price of gold as a representative for the analysis. Table 18-13

below and Figure 18-8 gives the results of NPVs compared to changes in CAPEX, OPEX, and

forecast gold price.

Table 18-13: NPV (@9% discount rate) vs. CAPEX, OPEX and Gold Price (in USD
Million)

Sensitivity Revenue OPEX CAPEX

-25% 83.1 210.0 202.0

-20% 102.6 204.1 197.7

-15% 122.0 198.1 193.3

-10% 141.4 192.2 189.0

-5% 160.9 186.3 184.7

0% 180.3 180.3 180.3

5% 199.8 174.4 176.0

10% 219.2 168.4 171.6

15% 238.6 162.5 167.3

20% 258.1 156.5 163.0

25% 277.5 150.6 158.6

Figure 18-8: Sensitivity Analysis on NPV

It can be seen that the changes in CAPEX have a little more effect on the Project’s NPV than changes

in OPEX do, while changes in price of gold have the most significant effect on NPV.

To show the effect of gold price on the Project’s NPV, SRK conducted a further sensitivity analysis

on gold price to the Project and the results are presented in Table 18-14 below. The break-even price

(NPV=0 at 9% discount) is around a change of -46.2% from the base scenario prices. On this basis

SRK considers that the Project is economically feasible, and the conversion of the ore reserves is

reasonable.

SRK Consulting China Ltd
Update of the Independent Qualified Person’s Report - Ciemas Gold Mine Page 147

FH/QH/YL/YW/PX/AX/NX/YS Update of the SRK_Qualified_Person_Report_for_Ciemas_Gold_Project_V5_Final_20180930_Clean.docx September 2018

Table 18-14: Summary of Sensitivity on Gold Price to Project

Scenario Gold Price NPV @9% IRR Payback Period

Unit USD/oz USD M % Years

Base Case 1300-1220 180.3 43.0 3.4

Case -20% 1040-976 102.6 29.3 4.0

Case -10% 1170-1098 141.4 36.3 3.7

Case +10% 1430-1342 219.2 49.4 3.2

Case +20% 1560-1464 258.1 55.5 3.0

Case Break-even (-46.2%) 700-657 - 9.0

SRK Consulting China Ltd
Update of the Independent Qualified Person’s Report - Ciemas Gold Mine Page 148

FH/QH/YL/YW/PX/AX/NX/YS Update of the SRK_Qualified_Person_Report_for_Ciemas_Gold_Project_V5_Final_20180930_Clean.docx September 2018

19 Project Implementation

19.1 Extent and Principles of the Design

Wilton may decide the methodology of selecting construction companies and teams for building the

project.  Although there was some engine engineering done in the project for different purposes, it is

SRK’s opinion that the existing facilities are basically temporary.  All engineering, development and